KANE COUNTY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT L/ S ? 3
Zoning Division, Kane County Government Center
719 S. Batavia Avenue

Geneva, Tilinois 60134 Received Date
Office (630) 444-1236 Fax: (630) 232-3411

APPLICATION FOR ZONING MAP AMENDMENT
AND/OR SPECIAL USE

Instructions:

To request & map amendment (rezoning) for a property, complete this application and submit it with all required
attachments to the Subdivision and Zoning Division.

When the application is complete, we will begin the review process.

The information you provide must be complete and accurate. If yvou have a question
please call the subdivision and zoning division, and we will be happy to assist vou.

1. Property Parcel Number (s):
Information: 14-05-300-030

14-05-300-025

14-05-100-002

Street Address (or common location if no address is assigned):
Harter Road just west of old school lot (unsubdivided)

2. Applicaut MName Phone
Inl;g rmation: Mr. Dan Leuer (630) 768 4244
Address 48787 Harter Road Fox
Sugar Grove, IL 60554 (866) 465 7192
Email

dan.leuer@gmail.com

3. Omil;;' of Name | eyer Brothers Trust # 295 Fhoae
recerd information: (630) 906 5467
Address Old Second National Bank Fax

37 River St., Aurora, IL 60506

Einail
egorenz@oldsecond.com




DocuSign Envelope ID: 61FCOE26-9207-446D-B843-46EBED7CC1B1

Zoning and Use Information:

2040 Plan Land Use Designation of the property: Open space / rural residential

Current zoning of the property:  F

Current use of the property: Vacant {one family home next door on old school lot)

Proposed zoning of the property: -1 e

Proposed use of the property: One family residence 7 _

If the proposed Map Amendment is approved, what improvements or construction is planned? (An

accurate site plan may be required)
Construction of a one family residence

Attachment Checklist

Plat of Survey prepared by an Illinois Registered Land Surveyor.

Legal description

B Completed Land Use Opinion (Available in pdf form at www kanedupageswed. org/luo.pdf),
as required by state law, mailed to; The Kane Dupage Soil and Water Conservation District,
545 S. Randail Road, St. Charles, IL 60174.

Endangered Species Consultation Agency Action Report (available in pdf form at

httpz//dnr illinojs. gov/ecopublic/) to be filed with the lllinois Department of Natural Resources.
(* This report may best be accessed with Internet Explorer on some computers, per the State)

List of record owners of all property within 250 feet-of the subject property

& Trust Disclosure (If applicabic)

Findings of Fact Sheet

X Application fee (make check paysble to Kane County Development Department)

1 (we) certify that this application and the documents submitted with it are true and correct to the
best of my (our) knowledge and belief.
The OI3 SeCond NMakional Bak of fusiy, ds TwsttE Under Tust Assepmon Deted Fob 10,7794
: 2 L > Twst 0 Fficel Jue 7, 204]
Record cus:lgnad by: Date
(euery Daw. 6/7/2021
il

AB4SEORACAQAdDT .
Applicant or Authorized Agent Date




Findings of Fact Sheet —- Map Amendment and/or Special Use

The Kane County Zoning Board is required fo make findings of fact when considering a rezoning. (map
amendmon)

You sboug;make your case” by explaining specifically how your proposed rezoning relates to each of the
following factors.

Dan Leuer / Leuer Brothers Trust #295 June 22, 2021

Name of Development/Applicartt Date

How does your proposed use relate to the existing uses of property within the general area of the
property in question?
While the two parcels containing 40+ acres in total area are currently vacant, there are several

platted subdivisions and existing residential home sites in the immediate vicinity (see aerial

photograph attached).

What are the zoning classifications of properties in the general area of the property in question?
There is a mix of zoning classifications in the general area including E-2A, E-3, E-3A Special

Use, B-1, F-1, R-1 (see Zoning Map).

How does the suitability of the property in question relate to the uses permitted under the
existing zoning classification?
The F District would require a parcel of not iess than 15 acres recorded in the period

12/11/79 - 9/8/92

What is the trend of development, if any, in the general area of the property in question?
Some development activity is occurring in the Village of Sugar Grove and along the Rte-47

and |-88 corridors.

s.

How does the projected use of the property, relate to the Kane County 2040 Land Use Plan?
Proposed use is consistent with the modest growth foreseen for the area and the objective to

allow limited development in F District areas that are not suitable fof'_agricuiture because

of the steep terrain and soil productivity limitations (see GIS Topo Mapping attached).




PROJECT NARRATIVE

Dan Leuer Residence

The proposed building site for the Dan Leuer residence on a 6+ acre parcel in the F-1 District will
disturb approximately 10,000 — 14,000 SF of ground surface along Harter Road on a topographic
portion of the parcel that is part of the Harter Road Estate Complex with rolling terrain (see
Conceptual Site Grading & Drainage Plan). Suitable erosion and sedimentation control measures
and devices will be deployed (see also Survey and Kane County GIS and Topo Map).

HA90435NENGINEER\PROJECT NARRATIVE. docx
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SHEET 1 OF 2

PLAT OF SURVEY

OF PARENT PARCEL & PROPOSED NEW

BARCEL DESCRIPTION

THAT FART OF THE WEST HALP OF SECTION A. AMD THAT PART OF
THE SOUTHEAMT CUARTER ©F SECTION #, TOMISHIR 38 NonTH,
RANGE 7, EAST OF THE TWIRD PALMCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCAIBED AS
FOLLOWE: COMMENCINA AT THE SOUTHUEST CORNER OF $alll SESTION
B, THEWCE EASTENLY, SLOWB THE SOUTH LINE OF SLID SECTRIN,
08 FEET T0 A4 DLO FLAIM LIME; THEHCE NORTH Z% CEDRECS,
41 MINUTES, B SECONDS EAST 1. TERT T3 4 BUAR OB
TREE, MARKING AN ANELE POINT lh SAID oLD ‘Lllu 1.INE WHICH 1§
85,44 FEET |84 LINKS) WORFH 23 DEGREES,
JELONDY EATT O THE MRINEABSEWLY CORMER o an O SeAIL
LOT, FOR & POIKT oF EEBINNIAA, THEWCE WOMTH 30 DEGAEES, 15
MINUTES EAST, ALONS §A10 CLD CLAIK LIWE, 2,942.82 FEET 70
OF THE NORTHWEET

OF SAID SECTION 6, THENCE NORT) DEOREES
ALDRO AID MOATH LINE, B67.38 FEET To A Nnr

SECONDS WEST,
THAT 19 100.0 FEET EBUTHEAS]
ANDLE 7O AN OLD CLAIM LINE; THEWCE BOUTH 48 DEBREES, Il

MINUTEY, 37 SRCONDS WEST, PARALLEL WITH THE LD u.-nu LINE,
2,7T86.81 FEET T0 A POIAT IN THE {ENTER OF HARIER
THEMCE SOUTH 20 beSREES, 21 WIMJTES. 23 SECONDS EASY le1m
FEET; THENGE SOUTH 34 u-:! o lm'ES 25 SECONDE EAST
BU7.9 FEET: THEMOE SOUTH 42 18 MINUTES, 23 SECONDS
0 FEET; THENCE uum AR DEGREES, 10 MiMUTES, 23
SECONDS EAST 233,47 FEET YO THE WORTHWESTERLY LIME, AN
$A10 LINE EXTEWDED SOUTHHESTEALY. OF AN OLD $CMOOL LOT)
1|¢|:: HORTH 41 DEBREES, 33 MUAUTES, B8 JECONDS EAST,

ME MORTHWEITEALY LINE OF SAID SCHOOL 14T, 372.40 FEET 10

THEMCE 3OUTH

¥
45 DEBREES, 18 MINUTES, G4 SECONDE
LUNE OF WAID SCHOOL LOT, |.74 FEET:
49 WWTES, 21 SECOWDS EAST 24, 7B FEET: THERCE SOUTH
DEGRELS, 24 MINUTES. 3| SECONDS EAGT 84.08 FEET TO . Pnlnr
EET MOATHEAY'

TREE, MARKING AN ANGLE POIHT
BE_a4 lm‘l (a‘ LINKS] NOATH 25 DEGREES, 41
2ELONDE Y A

HORTHEABTERLY CORM
I:E mm 30 DESAEES. |5 MIKUFES EAST,

IM BAID GLD CLAJM LLNE WHICH 15
MISUTES,
ouD HEHODL
Lo, ALONE OLD
GLAIM LINE. 2.18.03 FEET, FOR A POINT OF REQINNING: 'rnnu
WORTH 30 DEOREES, ls mlulru EAST 7ll 87 PEEY TA THE i
ul:nr'n:soum F BF THE NORT wmwnln
89 DEGAEES, 4| WIEHITTS

THEWCE HORTH
Klr ALM SAID HORTH Ll!! 987,58 FEET TO & nemr m‘r 15
190.0 FEET & , A MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLE TO
nl OLO CLAIM LINEz nﬁ!:: SOUTH 46 DEGREES. 18 MINUTES, 37
CONDS WEST. PARALLEL WITH THE OLD GLATM LINE, 2,746.81
FFlTTDl! NT IN THE CERTER OF
30 DEGREEE, X1 MIWTES, 23
BEOREES, 21 MINUTES

OF HANTER WOAD: THEHCE SDUTH
5 EAST 13).79 FEET; THEMCE

$OUTH J4 23 SECONDS EAST 307.4 FEET
THEWCE SOUTH 41 DEGAEES, (8 WINUTES, ¥B BECONDS EAST 1i0.0
FEET; THEMCE NOSTH 48 DEGREES, 18 MINUTES. 37 SECUNOY EAST
1, T8, 4 FEE 0 uzllﬂs. 18 MINUTES EAST

EQUNTY, ILLINFS.

BESCRRED
(5 anus €
3 dﬂl'ﬂ’ E

SURVEYQR'S NOTES

COMPANE THE DESCRIPTION OH THIS FLAT WITH YOUR
OEED, ABATRAST, SR CERTIFICATE OF TITLE; ALEO
COMPARE ALL POINTS BEFORE BUILDING BY SAME, AND
FEFORT ANY DIFFEREMCE [MMEDIATELY.

SUILCING LIMES AAE SHOMM ONLY WWERE THEY .mt: 0
RECORGED ON THE . WEFER TO YOuR DIED
ABFTRACT FORt ADDITIONAL ZOMIHG Elnlnrluu!.

THIE FURVEY |2 MOT VALID WITHOUT THE SURVEYQR'S
ORIGINAL 5 IGNATEE AMD |MPRESSED SEAL .

A& PREL IMINARY TITLE COWM | THENT WAS KOT FURNISHED
To CEMCoN, LTD. FOR USE IN THE PREPARATEON OF
THIZ SURVEY  THEREFORR. THERE MAY BE ADD.TIOHAL
E4SERENTE unrﬂn SERVITUDES AFFECTING THIA
PROPERTY W | ARE NQT SHOWN HEREON. LK
DESCRIPThON nlmnnf TO DEED RECORDED A§ 005,
ITROTTORY

'S ARE SHOWH I|N FEET 4ND DECIMAL PARTS

THEREOF
DIMENSICNS ENCLBSED iH | | INDIGATE RECCAD OR
DEED OATA, ALL OTHER DIMENS|DME ARE MEASURED GR

., AL
RECORD EGUALS WEASURED.
FIGLDNDRK COMPLETED N 19-2-2020.

RECOAD BEARINGS SHOWN | N ACCOROANCE WITH DEED
PER DOC. $THOTTODI. MEASURED NEAR WD ANELSED.

PSACEL (A8 DESERIBED] COWTAINE 90) 055 5.F. OR
20.685 WORE DR LESS. |IMCLUDING THAT PART
FALLING IN HARTER ROAD

LIMITED PROPERTY CORNERS SET PER AGREEWENT WITH
owiER,

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINGIB]
COUNTY ©&F DUPAGE]

BLAESER, AN |u,|nms mﬂﬂﬂlﬂ LAND

llnmon, WEREBY GERTIFY THAT THE DESER { BED
EURVEYED UNDEA MY nm:cnon AND

5 IROFESSIGNNL. gERvIcE mrncl- Ta Ti

ll.l.llms MINY ANDARDY FORt & BOUNOARY sule\'

DATED THIS Q.ML ap , 2021

m ml“n‘n 1RES
AL DEBION FIRM uc:m: NO.. |44-00203T,
zmnmoﬂ ute 14 &PAIL 30, Zo23

PARCEL SUBJECT TO ZONING CHANGE
FOR

UNSUBDIVIDED PROPERTY ALONG resy oo
HARTER ROAD, SUGAR GROVE, IL 5%~ | o vmoiam o
PO MAT IS 100.0° SELY b 'I‘gﬁ';;'-n" o
_-n::mumlfﬂ A NROISTE __,mmu_._ _
mas + MROMERTY LINE Wi
) |m:::l:;:;:|“‘ " .Pr% & 18518 E
S o s
CONC. MO,
I -Illnt.i-l e
T R R
bt e Hor )95
(S 5045 E) /
ooy P w5 BOBZTE
POMI OF N

LI N
SCALE; 1- m1sg’

150

UNE BT LY & PARALEL W
CONTERUNE OF PAVEWENT

N, LINE OF A0
‘soHOOL

PREPARED FOR:
MR. DAN LEUER
45787 HARTER ROAD
SUGAR GROVE, IL BOS54

PREEARED B:
CEMCON, Ltd.

COMPLETION

REVISED: 11—2-20/50N PER

RIVISED: B-1=21/SMR EXCEPTION ARDUND HOUST
Compright, [0 2021 Comvors, Lk A4 righs peweramt.

g
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SHEET 2 OF 2

PLAT OF SURVEY

— OF PART OF PARENT PARCEL, BEING

e NEW PARCEL SUBJECT OT REZONING

e

FOR
—— oy UNSUBDIVIDED PROPERTY ALONG

1o LINE
i a Liews)

SRR HARTER ROAD, SUGAR GROVE, IL N

— - — - commn
'

[Teizia Dached Loentl

- UTUTY POE
¥ - ymEET sou b Jv% LI 150
@ - TLEPHOME CAMSTER '.'w"::_ 3 wm?m‘l“n SOALE: 1° =150
i DESCBD FLE DOE
e ONE & 030 W f3 W RIFIROTING AND
o - PR oA Pt e "
5~ comcm mmeiit j" Eon g AREA SUMMARY

PESCRIPT 10N AREA {K.F./ACRES]
01,010 7 70.884
3,172 + 0,873

OROES
MPTW"I

AFFECTS PROPOSETF ZOMHG CHANGE PARCEL
17=50°

ot | SC -34-7
G 2000 |
FILMD
LAE
b BARCEL DESCRIPTION
SURVEYOR'S NOTES
THAY PART OF THE WEST MALF OF SECTLON 3, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, MANGE  EAST OF THE THIRD
PRING(PAL MERIDIAN DESCRINED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENGING AT THE SCUTHIEST COAWER OF ShIQ
m THE DESGAIRTICN 04 THIS PLAT WITH YOUA DECD, SECTHON & AT MEMERIALIZED BY A LOWWENT RECOROED A% DOCWMENT 20171340 THENGE EASTERLY.
, 4R CERTIFICATE OF VITLE; ALSD COMPANE ALL POINTS 205.09 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE smmn:l'r QUARTEM OF BAD SECTIN TO A LIMESTONE
BEFGAE NMIH WY SN, AMD REPDRT A DIFFEREAE m.unu m LINE OF AN OLD £LAIM L34, THENCE NORTH 38 nm:zs 38 MIWITES |4 MECONDS
ST IATELY. ASSWMED FOR DZECRIFTIGH ORFOSES ] 181841 FEET ALONS 8410 SUAIM LN T
S RGImT OF BI3INIING AT AR AMALG POINT THEREIN 43 DELIMEATED BY ADMMANTS 0F AX OLD BURT
BUILDIND LSNES AR shous oL weR TIEY SRE 30 RECOROED OW DA THEE AS SHOWN ON PASE # OF A CIRCA |63 ASSESSMENT PLAT BOCH. FOR SUGAR OROVE
ER TO YOUR DEED OR ABSTRACT FOR A00ITIONAL mmmroununn:mzmm-n: CARDER‘S OFF|CEr THENCGE NOATH 28 DEARGES 0
mun NE“'“CTIDIS- £AST, 2149,05 FIET ALDNS SAID CLAJM LINE TO & COMMER r- m u:zrrlw
PARCEL DERCRTach I DOCIMENT AIGOBGISZAD AAD SHOWN ON A BLAT OF SURVEY A
THIS BURVEY IS NOT VALID WiTHOUT THE SURVEYDR3 ORISINAL DOCLMENT 'B00IHO31801 | THENCE NORTH 8 DESAEKS E1 MUWITES 42 SECOMDE un. P foar
SIGNATLIRE ANO IMPRESSED SEAL ALOND THE HHWOMRY OF  BAID mzrrm FARCEL) THENCE SOUTH 29 DESAEES 08 WIKUTES |8
VEConDE WELT, 730,87 FELT ALOWa TIE BOVNDARY OF SAFD EXCENTION PARCEL TO AN ANLE POINT
A PRELIMINARY TITLE COMMITMENT WAS HOT FURHISHED TO  CEMcOH, THEREIN: THENCE SOUTH &2 :s n: MIMUTES A9 SECONDS EASY. ITT.58 FEET ALOM A LIND
LTD, FOA USE |N THE PREPARATIGH OF THIS SUAVEY. THSREFORE, THAT |5 PERRENDICULAN TO THE LAST PESCRIBID COUNE TO 4 PO INT N THAT 15 20 FEEY
THEAE MAY BE ADHIIT(OHAL ﬂlﬂﬁl“ lﬂ'm SRAv ITUDEE ¥ OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE AFOREUENTIGNED OLD CLAIM LINE, LYING RORTHE)
AFFECTING THIS PROPERTY W|CH ANE NOT SHOWN  HEREON. LEGAL oF BUMR Q&K TREE;, TADNCE SOUTH 2% DLGAEES 0B MIMVTES 18 , 1438.55 FEET
DESCRIPTICH FURSUSHT 70 Deen IEWED A% DOG. 97KOTROOR ALOMS SAID PARALLEL LIME: THONCK WORTH 48 DEGREES 13 MINUTES §4 BECONOS WEST, 271.93
FEET ALONG & LIME THAT i5 PERFENDICULAR 70 THE WEST L1RE OF A SCHOOL LOT AG SHOTM ON &
MEABUREMENTS ARE ENOWN |il FEET AMD DECIWAL PARTS THEREOF. EIRCA 1838 ASSEISMENT FLAT BOOK, AFORESAID, THEMCE SOUTH 40 DEOREES 36 MINUTES B4
SECONDS ¥EST, 420,71 FEET PARALLEL WITH THE WESTERLY LANE OF SAID SCHOOL LOT 70 AN OUD
OIHENS IOHE ENCLOSED IN | ) IMDICATE RECORD OF DEED DATA. CENTERLINE OF HARTER ROAD AS DESCAVNED IN VINTAGE DEEDS RECORDEQ AT THE KANE COUNTY
ALt OTHER DIMENSIONS NE WEASURED OR RECORD EDUALS MEATIRED. RECORDERE OFF ICEy THERCE SWTH 4% DEGREES [T MINUTES DO SECONDS EA3T ALOHG SAID
CENTERL INE TG THE ERUTH WEST CORNER OF 5A10 $£HOOL LOT: THEHTE WORTH 40 DEGREES 28
FIELIWORY COMPLETED ON 10+2-2020. MIRTES 06 SECOMDS CAST. 372.40 FOET ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF 3AID §EHOOL LOT TO THe
HORTHAEST GORMER THEREOF : THORE SOUTH 48 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 48 JEGONDS EAST, |.74 FEET
RECORD BEARIWGS SHOW "l ME WITH DFED PER CoC A3 THE HORTHERLY LINE OF BAID SCHOOL LOT TG THE SOUTHAEST CCANER of nmnw
OHOTTOOS. MEASURED B! DESCRIBED (M PARCEL 2 OF A GUJT CLAIM DFED AECORDED A% DOCUMENT FEPAKATIZ4S)
HONTH 4D DEGREES 4E MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST. 24.7H FEET ALOWG THE WESTERLY LINE W OF 510
LIMITED PROFERTY COAHERS SET FER AOREEMENT WITH OWNEA- PARCEL 3 TO THE NORTHAEST CORMEM THENEUF: TWENCE SOUTH 44 OEOREES X1 MINUTES 33 $ECEHDS
EAST, '4.08 ALOWG THE WORTHEALY LINC OF 541D PANCEL T0 THE MORTHERIT Comn THentor,
FARCEL |AS DESCRIMED| CONTAINS 5.817 S.F. OR 0.143 AURES. $A10"GORNER FALLIMD M THE CLD CLAIK LINE, AFORECAID, Lyl SoUmh OF THE HURN M TREE
MDRE 08 LESS. WORTHERLY, 22.77 FEET OF THE NOATHEAST OF THE SCHOOL LOT 1AB MEASURED ALOWE PREPIND roR
SA10 SLAIM LINE), THENGCE MORTH £ DESFEES 36 & WNITES 14 SEGONDE FAST: ALOMS SA1D CLAIM
SURVEYOR'S CIRTIFIGATE LiuE 1o me rount oF BEG(MIM 14 KA coO, 1L (oauo POLAT OF EGININD DEING MR. DAN LEUER
FELT NORTHEASTENLY OF THE HORTMEAST CORNER OF 341D SCHODL LOT A4 WEASLRED ALONG 4S787 HARTER RCAD
STATE OF ILLINGIS) ThiD A LINET, EXCEPTING THEREFWOM THAT PART THEREOR FALLING 1N SAID WEST HALF OF
" EECTION 3, COMMENC NG AT THE SOUHICST CORVER CF SAID SECTION B AS MEMORIALIZCD BY A SUGAR GROVE, IL 60554
COUNTY OF DUPAGE] WONUMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 2017134, THEWCE EASTERLY. 299.0% FEET ALOMI THE BOATH
UIKE OF THE SOUTHIEST GUAMTEN CF 5AD BCTIoh To & LIVEETONE FALL NG I LinE of Al oLD PRIPAD oY
. FETER A. L AN 1S PROFESS |OMAL LA CLAIM L1NE, THEWCE NORTH 20 DEGREED 19 WINUTES 14 GELONOS EACT |BEARINGS ASEWED FOR
's\mﬂ_luwi. VY TrMT T ARGVE. DESGRIBED DESGRIPTION PURPOSES], 1082.85 FEET ALONG BAID CLATM LINE TO THE HORTHEAST C oF 4 CEMCON, Ltd
EVED (ST T DIRECT KON 43D Wb Pase 8 o bt 1hee. 185 ASECSSUENT PLAT BOUC, FOR SUOAN $AOVE
& PROFESSIOMA, SIRVICE CORFORMS 7O THE CDRAENT |P o8 FLLE AT THE NANE COUNTY MECOROER'S OFFICE; THENGE NORTH 4§ DEBERS 24 Enginesrs. Lard Survayors d Planners
[ MINUTES 37 $5CONDS WEF, 90.42 FEET ALONG THE WOWTHERLY LUME OF $AID SCHOOL LET 10 THE 2380 Ook Circle, Suts 100
L) 'ﬂlll" of .E‘INNIM OF SAID EXCEPTION; THEKCE BIUTH 40 Jurore, Wingia
2 A, W PEGREES 26 MIHUTES 54 SECONDE WE 130. oNa THE WESTERLY LINE OF sAlD LOT) THEWSE PH: gnmlmn m:-. 530,582.2189
WY 44 UGIREES 24 WIMITES 37 a:nun:n 30,90, FOET PARKLCEL WITH NORTRERLY E~ikai Webshe: Wary.owmon
LIKE OF SATD L0T. THEHGE MORTH 40 ES 46 MINSTES B4 SECOMOS EAST, o R
PARALLEL WITH SAID WESTEALY LIN; THEACE SOUTH 45 CEGHEES 84 MINJTES 37 SECONDS RAST, pEClaas, GO6IT  FRENAMG, RESOHMEG EXHIEH,
FeF1omL LD VO e 12,98 FERT PARALLEL W)TH SAL0 NORTHELRY LINE) THENCE NORTH 40 DRGAEES 26 MIMUTES B4 DRANN BV: TR FLD. BX, / PG. KO PRMT HOTES
o1 TRk J, 268z 3CONDS EAST. 84,81 FEET PARALLEL WITH SAMD WESTERLY LINE TO IT6 INTERSECTION WITH THE COMPLETION DATE: 10-8-2020  JOH ND. 908357
WorES T e imaoozear, ¥ EXTENTICH OF THE WORTMERLY LINE OF §alD LOT; THENGE SOUTH 68 DEGREES 24 REWSED: 11-2-20/SWR PER CLENT REWEW
PP AT Ioh Bave 1o aPmiE S0, ses 37 BECONDS EAET, |8.00 FEET ALDWG AIN EXTENDED LiNE T0 THE FOINT OF DEGIMIING REVISET &-1-21,40 BXGEPTION AROUND HOLPSE
S IAID EXGERTION, Capy ot E52001 arvcm. L. Al dghts rorerved|




Leuer Property of Sugar Grove, IL
T38N, R7E, SEC. 5
SUAGR GROVE QUADRANGLE

48787 Harter Road

PROJECT
LOCATION

PROJECT / CLIENT: DRAWN BY:

Mr. Dan Leuer CHECKED BY:

45787 Harter Road )
Sugar Grove, It 60554
(630)768-4244 APPROVED:

CEMCON, Ltd. SCALE: N.T.5.
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ILLINOIS

URA
RESOURCE

[llinois Department of
Natll r al RESOIII‘CBS JB Pritzker, Governor

|| One Natural Resources Way  Springficid, Illinois 62702-1271 Colleen Callahan, Director

SIS ad

NAT www.dnrillinois.gov

September 10, 2020
Mr. Dan Leuer

4S787 Harter Road
Sugar Grove, IL 60554

RE: DTL Trust
Consultation Program
EcoCAT Review #2104952
Kane County

Dear Mr. Leuer,

The Department has received your submission of this project for the purposes of consultation pursuant to
the Hllinois Endangered Species Protection Act [520 ILCS 10/11], the Iilinois Natural Areas Preservation
Act [525 ILCS 30/17], and Title 17 Hlinois Administrative Code Part 1075. Additionally, the Department
may offer advice and recommendations for species covered under the Fish & Aquatic Life Code [515
ILCS 5, et seq.]; the lllinois Wildlife Code [520 ILCS 5, et seq.]; and the Herptiles-Herps Act [510 ILCS
69].

These proposed actions consist of: “breaking off 6+/- acres from parcel number 14-05-300-030 (2.29+/-
acres) and 14-05-100-027 (Entire parcel acreage 3.73) for a total of 6.02+/- acres. Applying for F1 Zoning
from current F zoning on the front 1.74 acres (14-05-300-030) to allow a residential permit”.

This project is in the vicinity of records for the state and federally listed threatened northern long-eared
bat (Myotis septentrionalis). If trees will be removed to facilitate construction of a future residence, the
Department recommends tree removal occurs from November 1* through March 31® when the bat is
likely to be hibernating in caves off site.

If tree removal is necessary during the bat’s active period, a field visit should be performed by a qualified
individual (biologist, forester, or others who have been trained accordingly) to determine if suitable trees
are present to provide northern long-eared bat habitat. If suitable habitat trees are found within the project
area, they should be clearly flagged and/or marked and shall not be cut between April 1* — October

31*. Suitable habitat trees are defined as trees >5 inches diameter breast height (dbh), with exfoliating
bark and other features potentially utilized by roosting bats. All non-suitable trees may be cut at any time.

Given the above recommendations are adopted, the Department has determined that impacts are unlikely.

In accordance with 17 1ll. Adm. Code 1075.40(h). please notify the Department of your decision

regarding these recommendations.



DTL Trust, Consultation # 2104952

Consultation on the part of the Department is closed unless the project proponent or County desires
additional information or advice related to this proposal. Consultation for Part 1075 is valid for two years
unless new information becomes available which was not previously considered; the proposed action is
modified; or additional species, essential habitat, or Natural Areas are identified in the vicinity. If the
action has not been implemented within two years of the date of this letter, or any of the above listed
conditions develop, a new consultation is necessary.

This natural resource review reflects the information existing in the Illinois Natural Heritage Database at
the time of the project submittal and should not be regarded as a final statement on the project being
considered, nor should it be a substitute for detailed site surveys or field surveys required for
environmental assessments, If additional protected resources are unexpectedly encountered during the
project’s implementation, the applicant must comply with the applicable statutes and regulations,

Thank you,

Aam Lawe

Adam Rawe

Office of Realty & Capital Planning
Illinois Dept. of Natural Resources
One Natural Resources Way
Springfield, IL 62702-1271
Adam.Rawe@illinois.gov
(217)785-4991



Applicant:  Dan Leuer IDNR Project Number: 2114968
Contact: Dan Leuer Date: 06/21/2021

Address: 4S787 Harter Road Alternate Number: 904.357
Sugar Grove, IL 60554

Project: Leuer Property
Address: 45787 Harter Rd, Sugar Grove

Description: Rezoning and subdivision of 4s787 Harter Rd, and design of a residential lot.

Natural Resource Review Results
Consultation for Endangered Species Protection and Natural Areas Preservation (Part 1075)

The lliincis Natural Heritage Database shows the following protected resources may be in the vicinity of the
project location:

Northern Harrier (Circus cyaneus)
Northern Long-Eared Myotis (Myotis septentrionalis)
Wilson's Phalarope (Phalaropus tricolor)

An IDNR staff member will evaluate this information and contact you to request additional information
or to terminate consultation if adverse effects are unlikely.

, g
Location !
The applicant is responsible for the :
accuracy of the location submitted

for the project.

Counfy: Kane

Township, Range, Section:

38N, 7E, 5

IL Department of Natural Resources Government Jurisdiction
Contact IL Environmental Protection Agency
Brian Willard Alan Keller

217-785-5500 1021 North Grand Avenue

Division of Ecosystems & Environment Springfield, lllinois, {llinois 62794

ﬁ

Disclaimer

The Illinois Natural Heritage Database cannot provide a conclusive statement on the presence, absence, or
condition of natural resources in lllinois. This review reflects the information existing in the Database at the time
of this inquiry, and should not be regarded as a final statement on the site being considered, nor should it be a
substitute for detailed site surveys or field surveys required for environmental assessments. If additional
protected resources are encountered during the project’s implementation, compliance with applicable statutes
and regulations is required.
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IDNR Project Number: 2114968

Terms of Use

By using this website, you acknowledge that you have read and agree to these terms. These terms may be
revised by IDNR as necessary. If you continue to use the EcoCAT application after we post changes to these
terms, it will mean that you accept such changes. If at any time you do not accept the Terms of Use, you may not
continue to use the website.

1. The IDNR EcoCAT website was developed so that units of local government, state agencies and the public
could request information or begin natural resource consultations on-line for the lllinois Endangered Species
Protection Act, lllinois Natural Areas Preservation Act, and lllinois Interagency Wetland Policy Act. EcoCAT uses
databases, Geographic Information System mapping, and a set of programmed decision rules to determine if
proposed actions are in the vicinity of protected natural resources. By indicating your agreement to the Terms of
Use for this application, you warrant that you will not use this web site for any other purpose.

2. Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this website are strictly prohibited and
may be punishable under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986 and/or the National Information

Infrastructure Protection Act.

3. IDNR reserves the right to enhance, modify, alter, or suspend the website at any time without notice, or to
terminate or restrict access.

Security

EcoCAT operates on a state of lllinois computer system. We may use software to monitor traffic and to identify
unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information, to cause harm or otherwise to damage this
site. Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this server is strictly prohibited by law.

Unauthorized use, tampering with or modification of this system, including supporting hardware or software, may
subject the violator to criminal and civil penalties. In the event of unauthorized intrusion, all relevant information
regarding possible violation of law may be provided to law enforcement officials.

Privacy

EcoCAT generates a public record subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act. Otherwise, IDNR
uses the information submitted to EcoCAT solely for internal tracking purposes.
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September 10, 2020
Mr. Dan Leuer

48787 Harter Road
Sugar Grove, IL 60554

RE: DTL Trust
Consultation Program
EcoCAT Review #2104952
Kane County

Dear Mr. Leuer,

The Department has received your submission of this project for the purposes of consultation pursuant to
the Illinois Endangered Species Protection Act [520 ILCS 10/11), the fllinois Natural Areas Preservation
Act [525 ILCS 30/17], and Title 17 Illinois Administrative Code Part 1075. Additionally, the Department
may offer advice and recommendations for species covered under the Fisk & Aquatic Life Code [515
ILCS 5, et .s'eq 1; the Iliinois Wildlife Code [520 ILCS 5, et seq.]; and the Herptiles-Herps Act [510 ILCS

69].

These proposed actions consist of: “breaking off 6+/- acres from parcel number 14-05-300-030 (2.29-+/-
acres) and 14-05-100-027 (Entire parcel acreage 3.73) for a total of 6.02+/- acres. Applying for F1 zoning
from current F zoning on the front 1.74 acres (14-05-300-030) to allow a residential permit”.

This project is in the vicinity of records for the state and federally listed threatened northern long-eared
bat (Myotis septentrionalis). If trees will be removed to facilitate construction of a future residence, the
Department recommends tree removal occurs from November 1% through March 31% when the bat is
likely to be hibernating in caves off site.

If tree removal is necessary during the bat’s active period, a field visit should be performed by a qualified
individual (biologist, forester, or others who have been trained accordingly) to determine if suitable trees
are present to provide northern long-eared bat habitat. If suitable habitat trees are found within the project
area, they should be clearly flagged and/or marked and shall not be cut between April 1* — QOctober

31*. Suitable habitat trees are defined as trees >S5 inches diameter breast height (dbh), with exfoliating
bark and other features potentially utilized by roosting bats. All non-suitable trees may be cut at any time.

Given the above recommendations are adopted, the Department has determined that impacts are unlikely.
In accordance with 17 Ill. Adm. Code 1075.40(h), please notify the Department of your decision
egarding these recommendations.




DTL Trust, Consultation # 2104952

Consultation on the part of the Department is closed unless the project proponent or County desires
additional information or advice related to this proposal. Consultation for Part 1075 is valid for two years
unless new information becomes available which was not previously considered; the proposed action is
modified; or additional species, essential habitat, or Natural Areas are identified in the vicinity. If the
action has not been implemented within two years of the date of this letter, or any of the above listed
conditions develop, a new consultation is necessary.

This natural resource review reflects the information existing in the Illinois Natural Heritage Database at
the time of the project submittal and should not be regarded as a final statement on the project being
considered, nor should it be a substitute for detailed site surveys or field surveys required for
environmental assessments. If additional protected resources are unexpectedly encountered during the
project’s implementation, the applicant must comply with the applicable statutes and regulations.

Thank you,

Aam Lawe

Adam Rawe

Office of Realty & Capital Planning
Illinois Dept. of Natural Resources
One Natural Resources Way
Springfield, IL 62702-1271
Adam.Rawe@illinois.gov
(217)785-4991
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Applicant:  Dan Leuer IDNR Project Number: 2114968
Contact: Dan Leuer Date: 06/21/2021
Address: 45787 Harter Road Alternate Number: 904.357

Sugar Grove, IL 60554

Project; Leuer Property
Address: 45787 Harter Rd, Sugar Grove

Description: Rezoning and subdivision of 45787 Harter Rd, and design of a residential lot.

Natural Resource Review Results
Consultation for Endangered Species Protection and Natural Areas Preservation (Part 1075)

The lllincis Natural Heritage Database shows the following protected resources may be in the vicinity of the
project location:

Northern Harrier {Circus cyaneus)
Northern Long-Eared Myotis (Myofis septentrionalis)
Wilson's Phalarope (Phalaropus fricolor)

An IDNR staff member will evaluate this information and contact you to request additional information
or to terminate consultation if adverse effects are unlikely.

Location
The applicant is responsible for the
accuracy of the location submitted’

for the project.

County: Kane

Township, Range, Section:

38N, 7E, 5

IL Department of Natural Resources Government Jurisdiction

Contact IL Environmental Protection Agency
Brian Willard Alan Keller

217-785-5500 1021 North Grand Avenue

Division of Ecosystems & Environment Springfield, llinois, Illincis 62794
Disclaimer

The lllinois Natural Heritage Database cannot provide a conclusive statement on the presence, absence, or
condition of natural resources in lllinois. This review reflects the information existing in the Database at the time
of this inquiry, and should not be regarded as a final statement on the site being considered, nor should it be a
substitute for detailed site surveys or field surveys required for environmental assessments. If additional
protected resources are encountered during the project’s implementation, compliance with applicable statutes

and regulations is required.
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/DNR Project Number: 2114968

Terms of Use

By using this website, you acknowledge that you have read and agree to these terms. These terms may be
revised by IDNR as necessary. If you continue to use the EcoCAT application after we post changes to these
terms, it will mean that you accept such changes. If at any time you do not accept the Terms of Use, you may not

continue to use the website.

1. The IDNR EcoCAT website was developed so that units of local government, state agencies and the public
could request information or begin natural resource consultations on-line for the illinois Endangered Species
Protection Act, Minois Natural Areas Preservation Act, and lllinois nteragency Wetland Policy Act. EcoCAT uses
databases, Geographic Information System mapping, and a set of programmed decision rules to determine if
proposed actions are in the vicinity of protected natural resources. By indicating your agreement to the Terms of
Use for this application, you warrant that you will not use this web site for any other purpose.

2. Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this website are strictly prohibited and
may be punishable under the Computer Fraud and Abuse Act of 1986 and/or the National Information

Infrastructure Protection Act.
3. IDNR reserves the right to enhance, modify, alter, or suspend the website at any time without notice, or to
terminate or restrict access.

Security

EcoCAT operates on a state of lllinois computer system. We may use software to monitor traffic and to identify
unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information, to cause harm or otherwise to damage this
site. Unauthorized attempts to upload, download, or change information on this server is strictly prohibited by law.

Unauthorized use, tampering with or modification of this system, including supporting hardware or software, may
subject the violator to criminal and civil penaties. In the event of unauthorized intrusion, all relevant information

regarding possible violation of law may be provided to law enforcement officials.
Privacy

EcoCAT generates a public record subject to disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act. Otherwise, IDNR
uses the information submitted to EcoCAT solely for internal tracking purposes.
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Old Second National Bank Aurora - 30-6027-00

Rezoning from F-District Farming to F-1 District One Family Residential

Special Information: The petitioner is under contract to purchase 6 acres of the property, which
includes an existing residential along Harter Road. The petitioner is seeking a rezoning of 2
acres, which contains the home, to keep the residential use in conformance with the Zoning
Ordinance.

Analysis: The Kane County 2040 Land Use Plan designates this area as Proposed Open Space.
This category includes areas recommended for both public and private open space and green
infrastructure uses. The plan recognizes that not all the land identified in this category is
available, appropriate, or within the means of public agencies to acquire. It is recommended that
portions of the open space and green infrastructure network that cannot be acquired by public
agencies be preserved as homeowner association lands, as conservation easements, or if
appropriate, as private open space.

Findings of Fact:
1. The existing residential use will not be intensified by the rezoning.

Attachments: Location Map
Township Map
Petitioner’s finding of fact sheet

o:\cvdocuments\zoning\documents\2021\leuer\leuer staff report.docx
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